
Clean Cities
Building Partnerships to Cut 
Petroleum Use in Transportation

The U.S. Department of Energy’s 
(DOE’s) Clean Cities program 
advances the nation’s economic, 
environmental, and energy security by 
supporting local actions to cut petro-
leum use in transportation. At the 
national level, the program develops 
and makes available information, 
tools, and other unique resources. At 
the local level, nearly 100 coalitions 
leverage these resources to create net-
works of local stakeholders and pro-
vide customized technical assistance 
to fleets implementing alternative and 
renewable fuels, idle-reduction mea-
sures, fuel economy improvements, 
and new transportation technologies.

Clean Cities was established in 1993 
in response to the Energy Policy Act 
of 1992 and is housed within DOE’s 
Vehicle Technologies Office. Since its 
inception, Clean Cities has saved more 
than 5 billion gallons of petroleum. In 
doing so, the program has advanced 
U.S. energy independence, supported 
regional economic development, and 
reduced harmful vehicle emissions.

Goal and Strategies
Clean Cities is on track to meet its 
goal of saving 2.5 billion gallons 
of petroleum per year by 2020. To 
achieve this goal, Clean Cities employs 
three strategies:

•	 Replace petroleum with alternative 
and renewable fuels, including natu-
ral gas, propane, electricity, E85, 
biodiesel, and hydrogen

•	 Reduce petroleum consumption 
through technologies and strategies 
that improve fuel efficiency

•	 Eliminate petroleum use through 
idle reduction and other fuel-saving 
technologies and practices.

Clean Cities at Work
Clean Cities works to reduce U.S. depen-
dence on petroleum at the local, state, and 
national levels. Clean Cities activities include:

■■ Establishing local coalitions of public- 
and private-sector stakeholders

■■ Providing technical assistance to fleets 
deploying alternative fuels, advanced  
vehicles, and idle-reduction measures

■■ Identifying funding and financial oppor-
tunities to support deployment projects

■■ Documenting, analyzing, and publishing 
data from fleets and industry partners

■■ Developing information resources about 
alternative fuels, advanced vehicles, and 
other strategies to cut petroleum use

■■ Working with industry partners and 
fleets to identify and address  
technology barriers

■■ Seeding local alternative fuels markets 
through projects that deploy vehicles  
and fueling infrastructure

■■ Developing online tools that help  
stakeholders evaluate options and  
meet their goals.
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Clean Cities has saved more 
than 5 billion gallons of 
petroleum since the program’s 
beginning. Source: Clean Cities 

2012 Annual Metrics Report

A natural gas bus transports passengers at Denver International Airport. Clean Cities 
works to cut petroleum use in the transportation sector by supporting the deployment of 
alternative fuels, advanced vehicles, and other strategies.  Photo by Dean Armstrong, NREL 19671
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A National Network of Local Coalitions
Nearly 100 Clean Cities coalitions work to cut petroleum  
use in communities across the country. Coalitions are com-
posed of businesses, fuel providers, vehicle fleets, state and 
local government agencies, and community organizations. 
These stakeholders come together to share information and 
resources, educate the public, help craft public policy, and 
collaborate on transportation projects. Nationwide, nearly 
18,000 stakeholders participate in Clean Cities coalitions, 
and their projects are transforming local and regional  
transportation markets.

Each coalition is led by a Clean Cities coordinator, who 
tailors projects and activities to take advantage of the unique 
opportunities in individual communities. Organizations 
that join Clean Cities coalitions gain access to a wide array 
of resources, including networking opportunities with fleets 
and industry partners, technical training and workshops, 
individualized technical assistance, information resources, 
funding opportunities, and assistance with outreach. They 
also receive public recognition for their efforts to cut petro-
leum use. To help meet program goals, each coalition has an 
annual goal to increase its total petroleum savings by 16% 
over the previous year.

Clean Cities coalitions host events for stakeholders to share information, work with fleets to determine the best fuel/technology 
options, and collaborate on projects that cut petroleum use. Photos (left to right): from Clean Fuels Ohio, NREL 27655; from Propel Fuels,  

NREL 21775; by Julie Sutor, NREL 26742
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Clean Cities Accomplishments
Clean Cities has helped deploy hundreds of thousands of alternative fuel vehicles (AFVs) and the fueling stations needed to 
serve them, aided in the elimination of millions of hours of vehicle idling, and helped accelerate the entry of new transporta-
tion technologies into the marketplace.

Increasing Access to Alternative Fuels
Over the years, Clean Cities has provided matching funds and leveraged 
resources to help communities lay the foundation for alternative fuels and 
vehicles. Moving forward, the results of those projects will enable com-
munities to facilitate consistent and successful deployment of AFVs and 
infrastructure planning. 

As a result of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 
(ARRA) projects that funded alternative fuel vehicles and established 
fueling infrastructure, fleets across the country are making additional 
private investments in vehicles or are now choosing alternative fuel vehicles 
because the infrastructure is accessible for them. Clean Cities projects have 
also helped establish natural gas corridors along heavily traveled routes in 
California, Utah, and New York; networks of propane fueling stations in 
Texas; and continuous E85 fueling stations along several corridors such as 
the I-75 route from Sault Ste. Marie, Minnesota, to Miami, Florida.

Partnering With Private Sector Leaders
Clean Cities launched the National Clean Fleets Partnership to help 
private-sector leaders cut petroleum use. Through the partnership, Clean 
Cities provides resources and technical assistance to companies with 
large fleets as they adopt alternative fuels, advanced vehicles, and fuel 
economy improvements. More than 20 partners have joined the program; 
together, they operate more than 1 million vehicles.

Greening Our National Parks
Clean Cities is working with the National Park Service to accelerate  
the deployment of alternative fuels and advanced vehicles in more than  
20 national parks across the country. The partnership aims to reduce 
petroleum use, improve air quality, cut greenhouse gas emissions, 
and educate park visitors about sustainable transportation practices. 
With help from Clean Cities coalitions, Mesa Verde National Park has 
deployed propane pickups and mowers, and rangers in Golden Gate 
National Recreation Area are cutting fuel use with electric vehicles.The 
U.S. National Mall has deployed a variety of electric-drive vehicles, as 
well as propane mowers and idle reduction technology. 

Transforming Transportation Since 1993
Clean Cities strives to reduce U.S. dependence on petroleum. The program’s successes include the following:

■■ Clean Cities projects and activities have saved more than  
5 billion gallons of petroleum.

■■ Clean Cities efforts have helped place more than 400,000 
alternative fuel vehicles on the road and helped develop  
the fueling infrastructure to support them.

■■ In 2012 alone, Clean Cities activities helped to avert more 
than 6.6 million tons of greenhouse gas emissions.

■■ Over the program’s 21-year history, the number of local 
Clean Cities coalitions has grown from six in 1993 to  

nearly 100 today, representing about three-quarters of  
the U.S. population.

■■ Nationwide, nearly 18,000 stakeholders in the public and 
private sectors count themselves as members in a local 
Clean Cities coalition.

■■ Through the ARRA, Clean Cities supported 25 local and  
regional transportation projects with $300 million in federal 
funding, which in turn leveraged more than $500 million in 
investments by public- and private-sector partners.

Photos (top to bottom): by Dennis Schroeder, NREL 

26672; From Coca-Cola Refreshments USA, NREL 

25210; by Julie Sutor, NREL 26748
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•	 Incentives and Laws: Search this data-
base for federal and state incentives 
and laws pertaining to alternative 
fuels and vehicles, air quality, fuel 
efficiency, and other transportation-
related topics (afdc.energy.gov/laws).

•	 GREET Fleet Footprint Calculator: 
Calculate a fleet’s well-to-wheels 
petroleum use and greenhouse gas 
emissions (greet.es.anl.gov/carbon_ 
footprint_calculator).

FuelEconomy.gov: This site is the 
official U.S. government source for fuel 
economy information. Use it to find 

and compare vehicles, calculate your 
own fuel economy, and get tips to cut 
fuel costs.

Alternative Fuel Price Report: Find 
regional fuel prices for biodiesel, CNG, 
E85, hydrogen, and propane, as well 
as gasoline and diesel (afdc.energy.gov/
fuels/prices.html).

Clean Cities Technical Response Service: 
Let seasoned experts help find answers 
to your questions about alternative 
fuels, advanced vehicles, fuel economy, 
and idle reduction (technicalresponse@
icfi.com;  800-254-6735). ■

Online Resources
In addition to your local coalition, the 
Clean Cities program provides a com-
prehensive collection of information 
for fleets, businesses, and the general 
public.Take advantage of the following 
online resources to learn more about 
Clean Cities and the fuels and tech-
nologies it supports.

Clean Cities: Visit the Clean Cities web-
site at cleancities.energy.gov to find out 
more about the program, its accom-
plishments, and your local coalition.

Alternative Fuels Data Center (AFDC): 
The AFDC, online at afdc.energy.gov, 
provides a wealth of information and 
data about alternative fuels, advanced 
vehicles, and other petroleum-saving 
technologies. The site features a num-
ber of interactive tools, calculators, 
and mapping applications, including 
the following:

•	 Alternative Fueling Station Locator: 
Find fueling stations and electric 
vehicle charging locations in your 
area by visiting the website (afdc.
energy.gov/stations) or downloading  
the iPhone App.

Biodiesel Electricity Ethanol Hydrogen Natural Gas PropaneNatural Gas

The Alternative Fuels Data Center provides 
easy-to-use tools and extensive information 
about alternative fuels and advanced vehicles.

Clean Cities Technical Response Service 
800-254-6735   •   technicalresponse@icfi.com

To view this and other Clean Cities publications online,  
visit cleancities.energy.gov/publications.
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Prepared by the National Renewable Energy Laboratory 
(NREL), a national laboratory of the U.S. Department of 
Energy, Office of Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy; 
NREL is operated by the Alliance for Sustainable Energy, LLC.

The majority of Clean Cities’ petroleum savings come from the deployment of alternative fuel vehicles (AFVs) that run on natural gas, 
E85, biodiesel, propane, or electricity. Source: Clean Cities 2012 Annual Metrics Report
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Clean Cities Coordinators
Each Clean Cities coalition is led by a coordinator. Contact a coordinator to find out more about Clean Cities activities in your area.

AL-Alabama 
Mark Bentley 
205-402-2755 
mark@alabamacleanfuels.org

AR-Arkansas 
Mitchell Simpson 
501-682-1060 
msimpson@arkansasedc.com

AZ-Valley of the Sun (Phoenix) 
Bill Sheaffer 
480-314-0360 
bill@cleanairaz.org

AZ-Tucson 
Colleen Crowninshield 
520-792-1093, x426 
ccrowninshield@pagregion.com

CA-Central Coast  
(San Luis Obispo) 
Melissa Guise 
805-305-5491 
mguise@co.slo.ca.us

CA-Coachella Valley Region 
Richard Cromwell III 
760-329-6462 
rcromwell@cromwelland 
associates.com

CA-East Bay (Oakland)  
Richard Battersby 
510-614-5487 
rbattersby@oaklandnet.com

CA-Long Beach 
Jannet Malig 
562-860-2451 x2912 
jmalig@cerritos.edu

CA-Los Angeles 
Wayne King 
213-485-3936 
wayne.king@lacity.org

CA-Sacramento 
Keith Leech 
916-875-5501 
leechk@saccounty.net

CA-San Diego Regional 
Mike Ferry 
858-244-7287 
mike.ferry@energycenter.org

CA-San Francisco 
Sharon Hoff 
415-355-3765 
sharon.hoff@sfgov.org

CA-San Joaquin Valley  
(Bakersfield) 
Linda Urata 
661-342-8262 
iwantcleanair@aim.com

CA-Silicon Valley (San Jose) 
Patricia Tind 
408-998-5865 
patricia@lungsrus.org

CA-Southern California  
Assn. of Governments 
Marco Anderson 
213-236-1879 
anderson@scag.ca.gov

CA-Western Riverside County 
Jennifer DiCiano 
951-955-8587 
diciano@wrcog.cog.ca.us

CO-Denver 
Tyler Svitak 
303-847-0281 
tsvitak@lungs.org

CO-Northern Colorado  
Sheble McConnellogue 
970-302-0914 
shebles@aol.com

CO-Southern Colorado 
Tyler Svitak (Acting) 
303-847-0281 
tsvitak@lungs.org

CT-Capital Clean Cities 
(Hartford) 
Craig Peters 
800-255-2631 
craig.peters@manchester 
honda.com

CT-Southwestern Area  
(Fairfield) 
Ed Boman 
203-256-3010 
eboman@town.fairfield.ct.us

CT-New Haven 
Lee Grannis 
203-627-3715 
lgrannis@snet.net

CT-Norwich 
Jeanne Kurasz 
860-823-4182 
jeanne.kurasz@npumail.com

DC-Washington 
Ron Flowers 
202-671-1580 
ronflowers@gwrccc.org

DOE Regional Managers

Clean Cities Program Contacts
Clean Cities is funded and managed by the U.S. 
Department of Energy. Regional managers provide 
guidance and support to Clean Cities coalitions 
throughout the nation.

Puerto Rico and USVI  
included in Mid-Atlantic Region

DOE Headquarters

Dennis A. Smith 
National Clean Cities Director 
dennis.a.smith@ee.doe.gov 
202-586-1791

Linda Bluestein 
Clean Cities Co-Director 
linda.bluestein@ee.doe.gov 
202-586-6116

Brett Aristegui (Acting) 
Northwest 
brett.aristegui@netl.doc.gov 
412-386-4641

Brett Aristegui 
California 
brett.aristegui@netl.doe.gov 
412-386-4641

Trev Hall 
Southeast 
trevelyn.hall@netl.doe.gov 
304-285-5290

Dave Kirschner 
North Central 
david.kirschner@netl.doe.gov 
412-386-7336

Neil Kirschner 
South Central 
neil.kirschner@netl.doe.gov 
412-386-5793

Erin Russell-Story 
Northeast 
erin.russell-story@netl.doe.gov  
412-386-7334

Darren Stevenson 
Mid-Atlantic 
darren.stevenson@netl.doe.gov 
412-386-4746
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Clean Cities Technical Response Service
800-254-6735   •   technicalresponse@icfi.com

DE-State of Delaware 
Morgan Ellis 
302-739-9053 
morgan.ellis@state.de.us

FL-Southeast Florida 
Christine Heshmati 
954-985-4416 
cheshmati@sfrpc.com

FL-Central Florida 
Colleen Kettles 
321-638-1004 
ckettles@fsec.ucf.edu

FL-Tampa Bay 
Stephen L. Reich 
813-974-6435 
reich@cutr.usf.edu

GA-Georgia 
Don Francis 
404-906-0656 
don@cleancitiesgeorgia.org

HI-Honolulu 
Shem Lawlor 
808-954-6143 
shem@blueplanetfoundation.
org

IA-State of Iowa 
Stephanie Weisenbach 
515-725-3007 
stephanie.weisenbach@iowa.gov

ID-Treasure Valley (Boise) 
Beth Baird 
208-384-3984 
bbaird@cityofboise.org

IL-Chicago 
Samantha Bingham 
312-744-8096 
samantha.bingham@ 
cityofchicago.org

IN-Greater Indiana 
Kellie Walsh 
317-985-4380 
kellie@greaterindiana.com

IN-South Shore (Northern 
Indiana) 
Carl Lisek 
219-644-3690 
clisek@southshorecleancities.
org

KS/MO-Kansas City 
Kelly Gilbert 
816-561-1625 
kelly@metroenergy.org

KY-Kentucky Clean  
Cities Partnership 
Melissa Howell 
502-452-9152 
mhowell@kentuckycleanfuels.org

LA-Louisiana Clean Fuels 
Ann Shaneyfelt 
225-342-7972 
ashaneyfelt@louisianaclean 
fuels.org

LA-SE Louisiana Clean Fuel 
Rebecca Otte 
504-483-8513 
slcfp@norpc.org

MA-Massachusetts 
Stephen Russell 
617-626-7325 
stephen.russell@state.ma.us

MD-Maryland 
Chris Rice 
410-260-7207 
crice@energy.state.md.us

ME-Maine Clean Communities 
Steven Linnell  
207-774-9891 
slinnell@gpcog.org

MI-Ann Arbor 
Heather Croteau 
734-585-5720 x38 
heatherc@cec-mi.org

MI-Detroit 
Sean Reed (Acting) 
734-585-5720, x18 
reed@cec-mi.org

MI-Greater Lansing 
Kellee Christensen 
517-393-0344, x30  
kelleechris@sbcglobal.net

MN-Twin Cities 
Lisa Thurstin 
651-223-9568 
lisa.thurstin@lung.org

MO-St. Louis 
Kevin Herdler 
314-397-5308 
clnfuel@gmail.com

NC-Centralina (Charlotte) 
Jason Wager 
704-348-2707 
jwager@centralina.org

NC-Land of Sky (Western NC) 
Bill Eaker 
828-251-6622 x137 
bill@landofsky.org

NC-Triangle Coalition  
(Raleigh/Durham) 
Lacey Jane Wolfe 
919-558-2705 
lacey@tjcog.org

ND-North Dakota 
Robert Moffitt, Acting 
651-268-7603 
robert.moffitt@lung.org

NH-Granite State (State of NH) 
Dolores Rebolledo 
603-271-6751 
dolores.rebolledo@des.nh.gov

NJ-New Jersey 
Chuck Feinberg 
973-886-1655 
chuck.feinberg@gmail.com

NM-Land of Enchantment  
(Albuquerque) 
Frank Burcham 
505-856-8585 
loecleancities1@comcast.net

NV-Las Vegas 
Robert Tekniepe 
702-350-0025 
info@lasvegascleancities.org

NY-Capital District (Albany) 
Jennifer A. Ceponis 
518-458-2161 
jceponis@cdtcmpo.org

NY-Central New York  
(Syracuse) 
Barry Carr 
315-278-2061 
bcarr@cc-cny.com

NY-Genesee Region  
(Rochester) 
David Keefe 
585-301-2433 
dkeefe@grcc.us

NY-Long Island 
Rita D. Ebert 
516-492-4795 
rebert@gliccc.org

NY-Empire Clean Cities  
(NYC Region) 
Christina T. Ficicchia 
212-839-7728 
christina@empirecleancities.org

NY-Western New York (Buffalo) 
Craig Jackson 
716-392-1905 
cjackson@ccofwny.org

OH-Clean Fuels Ohio  
(Columbus) 
Sam Spofforth 
614-884-7336 
sam@cleanfuelsohio.org

OH-Northeast Ohio (Cleveland) 
Christina Yoka  
216-281-6468, x231 
cyoka@earthdaycoalition.org

OK-Central Oklahoma  
Eric Pollard 
405-778-6175 
epollard@acogok.org

OK-Tulsa 
Adriane Jaynes 
918-579-9494 
ajaynes@incog.org

OR-Columbia-Willamette 
(Salem) 
Rick Wallace 
503-378-3265 
rick.wallace@state.or.us

OR-Rogue Valley (Medford) 
Mike Quilty 
541-621-4853 
mikeq@roguevalleycleancities.org

PA-Philadelphia 
Tony Bandiero 
215-990-8200 
director@phillycleancities.org

PA-Pittsburgh 
Richard Price 
412-735-4114 
rprice5705@aol.com

RI-Ocean State (Rhode Island) 
Wendy Lucht 
401-874-2792 
wlucht@uri.edu

SC-Palmetto State  
(South Carolina) 
Jennifer Taraskiewicz 
803-737-8037 
jtaraskiewicz@energy.sc.gov

TN-East Tennessee (Knoxville) 
Jonathan G. Overly 
865-974-3625  
jonathan@etcleanfuels.org

TN-Middle Tennessee  
(Nashville) 
Atha Comiskey  
615-351-6446 
mtcf@comcast.net

TX-Alamo Area (San Antonio) 
Nicholas Jones 
210-289-4803 
njones@aacog.com

TX-Lone Star (Central Texas) 
Stacy Neef 
512-974-7623  
stacy.neef@lonestarcfa.org

TX-Dallas/Fort Worth 
Pamela Burns 
817-704-2510 
pburns@nctcog.org

TX-Houston-Galveston 
Jennifer Garrison 
713-993-2454 
cleancities@h-gac.com 

UT-Utah 
Robin Erickson 
435-634-4361 
robin.erickson@utahclean 
cities.org

VA-State of Virginia 
Alleyn Harned 
540-568-8896 
aharned@vacleancities.org

VT-Vermont 
Abby Mattera 
802-656-9123 
amattera@uvm.edu

WA-Western Washington  
(Seattle) 
Scott DeWees 
206-689-4054 
scottd@pscleanair.org

WI-Wisconsin 
Lorrie Lisek 
414-221-4958 
lorrie.lisek@wicleancities.org

WV-State of West Virginia 
Kelly Bragg 
800-982-3386, x2004 
kelly.a.bragg@wv.gov

WY-Yellowstone-Teton  
(Wyoming, Montana, Idaho) 
Alicia Cox 
810-955-5811 
alicia@ytcleanenergy.org
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